' b Washington Water Service Co.

14519 Peacock Hill Avenue NW Rosa rio Utilltles,
Gig Harbor WA 98335
(877) 408-4060  Fax (253) 857-4001 LLc

1400 Rosario Road, Eastsound,
Washington 98245 (360) 376-2700
Fax (360) 376-2289

Public Meeting Agenda

Date: Monday, April 2,'2007
Time: 6:30pm to 9:00pm
Location: Rosario Convention Center

Purpose — Rate Increase and Transfer of Ownership of Rosario Water System

Topics for Discussion:

I 6301:0 6:45 Introductions
" o Rosario Staff
o Washington-Water Service Company

o WUTC Staff on Phone

II. 6:45 to 7:00 Utility Announcements
' J Impact on sewer customers
. Water Right Transfers

HI. 7:00 to 7:30 Rate Case Information
. Rate Case Process
o Status of Rate Case , )
o Basic Information on Why Rate Case is Needed
o Impact Sale has on Rates
o Status of Loan, Facilities Charge & Surcharge

IV. 7:30 to 8:00 ° Who, What, and When
J Who is Washington Water?
. What is the Water System Transfer Process
o When is the transfer going to hapI'Jen?

V. 8:00 to 8:45 Questions?



REVENUE TOTALS

Current Curent Annual Proposed Proposed

Average Monthly Average Annual
Customer Rate Revenue Monthly Rate  Revenue
Meter Rates 4197 92,168.88 . 67.80 151,299.63
Master Meter . 4952 60606.78 8655 105,935.17
Rosario Resort 4452 6304024 - 7402  104,805.64
CHInn . 5444 9,146.11 85.35. 14,338.75
Condo 55.32 - 417.72 34.81 663.81
Sewer 32.27 - 387.27 51.41 616.95

225,767-00 377-,{:359.95

Required rate from Purchase Model ; $377,:§86

Commerical Monthly Average $46.64
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Proposed draft of testimony before the WUTC

- Prepared by H Hendrick May 20, 2007

There are four egregious inequities favoriﬁg the Resort and holders of “banked” wafer permits (the Resort and
residents) which cause unfair higher costs for residential users which need to be rectified:

1. The use of arbitrary, unmeasured ERU’s for determining the number of base rates to be paid by the Resort has
not been changed to reflect actual water usage from the water metering ordered by the Commission. The use of
base rates by the Resort during the 8 low tourist-volume months is needed to provide minimum water revenues to
cover monthly water plant fixed costs related to providing peak months water volumes.

The Commission ordered Rosario at the last hearing to install meters to measure and account for their actual water
usage. We have been told that six meters were installed for measuring Rosario water usage. Rosario base rates
should be based on the peak guest count month of August since the water plant and its fixed costs are sized for
servicing the peak guest period. The determinant for the base rate to be paid should reflect all Resort water usages.
These usages include the restaurants, the Spa and its showers, the indoor and outdoor pools, hot tub, sauna, the
marina, and and other water uses.

We recommend that for accounting simplicity, accuracy, and avoidance of an unfair shifting of Rosario-related
costs to residential users, that the annualized fixed costs of the plant be :
a) apportioned between Rosario and the residents on the basis of the meter readings of all water used
by Rosario, and
b) be paid as a single monthly billing rather than on the basis of Health Department ERU’s which are
not regularly adjusted to reflect total Resort water usage. :

-, The proposed rate increases need to be granted only temporary temporary until either the first demolition

_jermits are issued or 25% of Resort-owned accommodations are closed to allow demolition of existing Rosario
guest accomodations and their replacement with of a 146 unit private residence village.

The Resort and the wholly-owned Water Utility company are in advanced stages of being sold. The tentatively
approved Master Plan for the Resort lands call for 455,000 square feet of new construction which includes 146
privately-owned fractional unit residences with a total of about 429 bedrooms, These 1000 to 2000 sqft units will
include kitchen, multiple bathrooms and laundry facilities.

Accordingly at such time, as the Resort is closed or reduces guest operations, the Resort needs to be charged for
their normal share of fixed costs since closing the Resort is a temporary business decision to increase profits from
an expansion. The new Resort should pay equivalent charges during the construction period so that the uncovered
fixed costs of the water plant do not result in a huge loss which must be made up by the residential users.

We bring this before the Commission at this time since we understand that as Customers we lack standing to obtain
a hearing when the existing resort ceases full time operation but the fixed costs of the water plant continue. By
making the proposed rate increase temporary, the rates would have to be revised. Alternatively, the commission
could order that fixed costs of the water plant continue to be paid until the new Resort Community has been
constructed and the residences fully sold.

3. The folding of the balance of Rosario’s share of the outstanding loan (from the owners of Rosario to their water
company subsidiary) for the Hydroxol Treatment Plant into the water rates is an unacceptable precedent since
Rosario is about to be redeveloped as a private housing resort by a new owner and will require expansion of the
water plant and resort distribution system. There is no basis for requiring residents to subsidize the new residential

"ommunity paying for any plant expansion for the larger new resort in their water rates.

At the previous rate hearing, the RPOA asked that the monthly plant loan payment be raised since it was clear there
would be both a shortfall and increased costs of interest on the loan (staff said no).



Suggested rate issues form the 23 item list to be presented to the Commission
Prepared by hhendrick May 20, 2007

1. A $200,000 loan has funded piping upgrading - how much of this loan is being used to prepare
for the increased water deliveries the future resort is expected to need? If piping is dual use (the
Resort and the Residents), is the relative cost share determined by the volumes of water
provided? Is there sufficient audit documentation o support charges to residents for the costs of
the piping and the loan payoff share that will be the responsibility of the residents? Are the
accounting procedures in place to allocate the costs of pipe replacement between the resort and
residential users? '

2. What is the base rate intended to accomplish. How was the proposed base rate determined?
What is the relationship of the base rate to plant fixed and variable costs. If the base rate is to
guarantee revenue from inactive or very low volume accounts, does the base rate fully cover
plant and distribution costs related to water delivery to the account.?

3. Conservation rates are intended to discourage avoidable water uses and care to prevent
monitor for water leaks and other water wasteage. For the typical homeowner, less than 100
gallons per day in the lowest rate category is rather limiting for for a multiperson household.
Wouldn’t 125 gallons a day be more appropriate? At the high end should the penalty rate for
over 7500 gallons a month be high enough to discourage unnecessary water use , say an addition
.01 t0 .015? :

4. Since the same employees work for the water plant and the sewer plant, how are payroll costs
allocated? Is the allocation reliable. What about common materials and tools, efc.



April 4, 2007

Notes from Rosario Ulilities/ Washington Water Service Company public meeting 4/2/07

Public Meeting held in Rosario Convention Center from 6:30pm to 9pm. The following notes are paraphrased—
they are not word for word. ‘

I Introductions
.®  Chris Vierthaler introduced herself and Mike ireland
® Mike Ireland infroduced the staff from Washington Water Service Company-Dan -Brown, Sue
King, Judy Passey
°

UTC staff introduced themselves via phone conference call-Jim Ward, Regulatory Analyst and
John Cupp, Consumer Affairs

1. Utility Announcements

Impact on sewer customers

® No change in rates due to potential sale

Water right transfers

1. Until recently Rosario Resort owned the water rights

2. ‘A holding company was created and the water rights were transferred into this
holding company.

3. After sale, the holding company will seff part of the water rights

4. In the master plan of the sale of the resort, the developer will be responsible for
the costs of obtaining water rights

5. There are concerns that the Cascade Lake, from which we get the water rights, will

run dry. However, we only use 156% of the total water tights for domestic water,
the balance is for hydro power. This total is equivalent to the top 4 feet of the
lake—if there is a drought, we can use the top 6 feet of the lake. ’

6. Rosario will never go below those rights given by the state.

fll. Rate Case information

Sale and Transfer follows same process as UTC

An UTC Auditor will Audit Rosario Utilities
One public meeting will be held for public comments

Another meeting will be held at UTC for customer comments

.Rate case process hasn't started yet

Final papers are being prepared

Basic info of why rate case is needed

e} Comparison 0f2002 rate case and 2005-2006-income
o] 2005 lost 35, 000 dollars

o 2006 lost 45,151 doliars



O Increased costs are not due to any one expense, Depreciation is biggest due to
past capital improvements. Rate case is required no mater what happens to system
ownership. :

® The sale will help control rates. With WWSC as the owner, there will _be “economies of
scale”, and some of the operating costs will be spread over all of the WWSC customers. —
Those costs not shared are specific to the operation of the treatment plant, which requires
monitoring 7 days a week, and for response to emergencies on an island with fimited
access.

® As of January 15, 2007, the surcharge expired balance will be capitalized.

®  Proposed revisions affect filing on customers based on 2006 usage

Current customer account -average bill is $41.97
Revised customer account-average bill would be $67.80
Wholesale - water—average is $49.52

Revised wholesale—average will be $86.55

Rosario Resort-average is $44.52

Revised Rosario Resort-average will be $74.02

© OO O 0O 0O

All categories have the same base

IV. Who, What, and When
® Who is Washington Water Service Company

® WWSC was created in 1999 by merging two pre-existing water utility companies called
Harbor Water Company and South Sound Utilities. Combined we have 257 water
" systems in 7 counties, which includes 57 managed systems. We have 45 employees,
an engineering department in our SW office, a construction department in our NW
office, and two field offices—one in Sequim and one in East King County.

® We have been in the water business since 1970

®  We just received the highest award possible for an investor owned company from the
State Department of Health calied Grace Under Pressure for our quick responses
during the wind storms in November and December of 2006 and by keeping our
cuslomers in water during those trying times when we had no phones, limited
communication, no computers, and moving 110 portable generators to transport from
system to -system.

® We havé systems ranging in size from 3 to over 2000 customers.
® We are a Washington Corporation with most decisions made here in Washington
® We create a Capital Budget plan for each year
®  Qur economies of scale :
®  Centralized billing here in Washington
® Automated hand held meter reading devices, down load automatically
® Specialized billing and customer account programming
® Toll free custorﬁer service center here in Washington 24/7

® Large customer base to spread common operating costs over



® We have an excellent ‘relationship with regulators such as DOH and WUTC
D We have strong financial strength through association with CWSG
®  We have access to assistance from CSWC for

®  Water Quality

®  Treatment

®  Engineering

®  We have the ability to make payments using a Visa/MasterCard and soon will have
auto pay options and online account information services.

®  What is the Water Syétem Transfer Process?

O This was addressed earlier and mentioned again by UTC at the end of the
~ meeting.

®  When is the transfer going to happen?

O Following 30 day official public notice, scheduled UTC hearings and approval.
Questions
®  Gary WYngareri

®  Question: “Welcome. | have issues with the sale of the water rights and water

rights in the future and the existing base. water right purchase. 1s WWSC
comfortable with the allocation to supply our needs?

® Answer by Mike—Yes

®  Question: If the resort master plan expansion is approved and funded, will the cost
of those water rights be co-mingled with our existing water bill with the existing
water rights transferred? '

® Answer by Mike—There ate adequate water rights, but the owner of Rosario will
have to buy them. We will not get a rate of retun because it is a Contribution in
Aid of Construction and this will not affect existing customers. '

®  Fred Munder

® Question: | own a house and a lot-the lot does not have water—how would | get
water to my lot?

®  Answer by Mike-To supply the water to the undeveloped lot (and other future
customers), WWSC would have to purchase water rights from the Orcas Water
Holding Company.

®  Question: What would the cost be?



. Steven Garrison

Answer by Mike: | don't know—. We will possibly be working with them on the
water right issues.

Question: | acknowledge the current infrastructure as old. Will that be upgraded?

Answer by Mike: Every 6 years we do a Water System Plan (WSP) where the
engineers look at what we have and what is needed. We have a 6 year minimal
cost and also plan long term up to 20 years out.

Statement by Gary: Knowing that California is publicly owned should we go short.

Leonard Wood

Question: Will the remaining amount of the loan be capitalized?
Answer: Yes

What is the dollar amount of the original loan?

Answer by Chris: Approximately $270,000

Question: Do we get credit for up-front payments?

Answer by Chris: We'll get back to you on that

Statement: The 2005-2006 depreciation has tripled since 2002
Answer by Chris: Iﬁ May 2001 there ‘was new plant

Question: ' Why then is it included in the 2002 calculationé
Answer: 2002 is based on the 2001 expenses.

Mike ireland: ~State Revolving Funds (SRF) are not included at full amount.

Question: Since this is public information, what is the amount of the purchase?

Answer by Mike: We have not purchased yet. It will be based on the rate base
approval.

Question: You said you set up a holding company-what is the name of the holding
company?

Answer by Chris: Orcas Water Holdings



There was a bit of confusion and then Laurie ‘Cameron of Oly Rose interjected:
We wanted to keep the waler rights separate from: the real eslate so we
created Orcas Water Holdings.

Dean_Stupke

Question: Does Washington Water Service Company have full responsibility for all the
water rights?

- Answer by Mike: We do not have full responsibility for all water rights.

Question: Who has responsibility for the reservoir?

Answer by Chris: The water right holders have responsibility for managing lake
levels. We're creating a joint agreement for all water right holders to participate in
reservoir and watershed management.

Question: Who has the responsibility of the water quality of the lake?
Answer by Chris: It will also be part of the joint agreement
Question: Who has the responsibility of the dam?

Answer by Chris:. Whoever owns the resort-and there will be an agreement
between water right holders and the resort owner to monitor and maintain the dam.

Bea von

Catherine

Tobet

Statement: We have $14,000 of unaccounted water due to a leak last year—
1 think the 75% increase is pretty stiff.

Please stop by and see me tomorrow (statement to Mike lIreland)
Mike Ireland replies: OK
Ascher

Question: | am confused about the water quality in the lake. | got a note from
Chris about chemicals being added. What is- this? And there is talk about adding
more users -| am concerned about this. What will the new users do to the water
quality of the water? ‘

Answer by Mike: Water quality of the lake or at your faucet?

Statement by Cathetine: - At my faucet



® Answer by Mike: Al cﬁstomers have the right to know the quality of their water.
The notices go out to all customers when there is a bacteria (coliform) hit, and
what is being done about it. Sometimes the area with the positive bacteria hit
needs to be chlorinated, so the customers need to know this.

®  Question: What causes the bad sample?

® Answer by Mike: Sometimes on a stormy day the wind blows the rain sideways
and could blow it through a vent on a reservoir, or if a sample is being taken
and ONE DROP of rain gets into the bottle, it could cause a bad sample. State
Depariment of Health has zero tolerance to coliform or bacteria so have 1 ppm in
é sample will trigger a bad sample. One ppm is a very minute amount.

® Question by Chris: Could you be referring to the blue-green algae in the lake that
we had? That's the only time we modified treatment and notified customers.

® Response. by Catherine: No, that is not it

® Answer by Mike: As for the new users, the treatment plant has to be upgraded to
allow for any additional customers.

®  Francie Petro (Highlands Assn customer)

® Question: Are there any plans that will affect the facility fee we pay quarierly?

®  Answer by Chris: We don't charge a quarterly facility fee and the surcharge has
been discontinued. Please Ask Bea von Tobel what the Highlands Assn charges its
customers, the utility does not know.

®  Stan Gimbert
®  Question: There are no fire hydrants on Cascade Way. Why?

® Answer by Chris: There are no fire hydrants at all on the system. The pipes are
not big enough. Possibly with future upgrades it will be possible to provide fire
flow.

®  Stan: Be sure to look into that. .

® Carl Capdeville—not on sign up sheet

®  Question: | am manager of Highlands Water System. How many members are there?
How many customers?

® Answer by Chris: There are 183 retail-! don't know ready to serve-there are 505
in our WSP, wholesale and retail.



Question: That has never been clear to Highlands-will we still have to come to
Rosatio?

Answer by Chris: We wholes_ale water to Highlands—the connection fee is different
from that of our retail customers

Question: | don't care about that. If | buy a lot, it would be added to the
Highlands as a water user. How is this counted? '

Answer by Chris: It is an ERU-property owners in the Highlands may purchase
water connections from the Assn board after the board has purchased it from
Rosario.

Question: Will Rosario Resort be buying water from Washington Water Service
Company and will it be based on historic consumption?

Answer by Mike: Rosario has 118 ERUs; additionally there are183 retail residential
connections; 102 for Highlands; 14 for condos, 1 for sewer, and 1 for the other
condo.

Question: Is the rate for the bulk the same as for Rosario?
Answer by Mike: We will maintain same base rate.
Question: Are all Rosario area customers tied into sewer system?

Answer by Chris: No. — The sewer system is basically for the resort, Moran
State Park and the water treatment plant. There are only about 10 residential
sewer customers.

Question: Is there a separate rate for sewage?

_ Answer by Chris: Yes

Deb Carruth

Question: There are so many blank spots in the spread sheet. Were there no office
supplies for 20057 | am concerned with the new rate being so high-a 50%
increase with no improvements? | can't imagine what the rate increase WITH
improvements would cost us!

Answer by Mike: we appreciate and understand your feelings.

It is not just Rosario. We realize it is hard but we scrutinize our costs before filing
a rate increase. Rosario is unique, but with blending costs into ours, we gain
economy of scale.



®  Chris Vierthaler
® Are there any questions for UTC staff?
®  Gary Wyngarden

®  Question: Will there be a separate discussion for the rate increase? Five or six
years ago UTC was here for a hearing—will there be a separate hearing?

®  Answer by Jim Ward: If Rosario files separately, they will be looked at
separately. If they file jointly, we will review jointly. The rate increase will be filed
with the commissioners. There will be two tries to speak to UTC.

®  Answer by Mike: This is just an informal meeting to get out the information to
those who are interested.

®  Answer by John Cupp: There is a 30-day notice of the rate increase and then
a 30:day notice of the transfer. That notice will tell you how to comment to the
Commission (UTC)

No more questions—meeting formally adjourned about 8:15. Mike, Chris, Sue and Dan met with interested
customers to answer their questions following the meeting. Deb Camuth asked how she could remove the ‘lime
deposit' from her slate in her bathroom. We said we would find out and get back with her. Her phone number
is
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